

167
26.11.2021
Ct. No.10
b.das

WPA 15036 of 2021

(Via Video Conference)

Mr. Soumya Majumder
Mr. Victor Chatterjee ...for the petitioner.

Mr. Shiv Chandra Prasad
Mr. N. K. Gupta ...for the P.F. authority.

Heard learned counsels for the parties.

Learned counsel for the P.F. authorities challenges the maintainability of the writ petition on the ground that the order impugned dated 2nd July, 2021 was with regard to M/s. Padam Mercantiles Pvt. Ltd. and not the writ petitioner and the writ petitioners have no locus standi to file the present petition.

Per contra, it is submitted on behalf of the writ petitioners that the first writ petitioner is responsible for maintaining the provident fund accounts of the employees and communication to that effect was made to this petitioner by the Recovery Officer on 11th March, 2013.

Paucity of time intervenes.

Let the matter appear under the same heading for further consideration on 10th December, 2021.

(Suvra Ghosh, J.)